

Thomas J. Sniscak (717) 703-0800 tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Kevin J. McKeon (717) 703-0801 kjmckeon@hmslegal.com Whitney E. Snyder (717) 703-0807 wesnyder@hmslegal.com

Bryce R. Beard (717) 703-0808 brbeard@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

March 12, 2021

#### By Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, Filing Room Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pike County Light & Power Company 2020 General Base Rate Increase (Gas)

Filing; Docket No. R-2020-3022134; **JOINT STIPULATION FOR ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS INTO THE** 

**EVIDENTIARY RECORD** 

#### Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed you will find the Joint Stipulation for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits Into the Evidentiary Record. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Bryce R. Beard

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. Bryce R. Beard, Esq.

Counsel for Pike County Light and Power Company

BRB/das Enclosures

cc: Honorable Mary D. Long (via email <a href="mailong@pa.gov">mailong@pa.gov</a>)

Marc Hoffer (via email <a href="mailto:mhoffer@pa.gov">mhoffer@pa.gov</a>) Marissa Boyle (via email <a href="mailto:maboyle@pa.gov">maboyle@pa.gov</a>) Jordan Van Order (via email <a href="mailto:jvanorder@pa.gov">jvanorder@pa.gov</a>)

Per Certificate of Service

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the forgoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

## **VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY**

Aaron J. Beatty, Esquire
Santo G. Spataro, Esquire
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5<sup>th</sup> Floor Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
abeatty@paoca.org
sspataro@paoca.org
ocapike2020@paoca.org

Sharon Webb, Esquire
Office of Small Business Advocate
555 Walnut Street
1st Floor Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
swebb@pa.gov

Carrie B. Wright, Esquire
Erika L. McLain, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
carwright@pa.gov
ermclain@pa.gov

Mr. Robert D. Knecht Industrial Economics Incorporated 2067 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, MA 02140 rdk@indecon.com

/s/ Bryce R. Beard

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. Whitney E. Snyder, Esq. Kevin J. McKeon, Esq. Bryce R. Beard, Esq.

Dated: March 12, 2021

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.

:

v. : R-2020-3022134

:

Pike County Light and Power Company - Gas

# JOINT STIPULATION FOR ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS INTO THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD

\_\_\_\_\_

#### TO THE HONORABLE MARY LONG:

This Joint Stipulation for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits into the Evidentiary Record ("Joint Stipulation") is entered into by Pike County Light & Power Company ("Pike" or "Company"); the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E"); the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"); and the Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA") (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Joint Petitioners"), by their respective counsel, in connection with the above-captioned matter. The Joint Petitioners respectfully request that Administrative Law Judge Mary Long admit into the evidentiary record of this proceeding the previously distributed written testimony and exhibits prepared by Pike, I&E, OCA, and OSBA's witnesses as identified below. In support of this request, the Joint Petitioners aver and state as follows:

- 1. On October 26, 2020, Pike County Light & Power Company (PCLP), filed Supplement No. 110 to Tariff Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 to become effective December 28, 2020, and docketed at R-2020-3022134 (Gas Filing). Tariff 6 contains proposed changes in rates, rules, and regulations calculated to produce \$262,000 (16%) in additional annual revenues.
- 2. Included with the initial filing on October 26, 2020, Pike provided the Direct Testimony and Exhibits as described below.

- 3. The proceeding was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Mary Long ("ALJ Long") for hearings and issuance of a Recommended Decision.
- 4. A prehearing conference was held on January 11, 2021, at which time a litigation schedule was established.
- 5. On February 2, 2021, I&E, OCA, and OSBA served their respective Direct Testimony and Exhibits as described below.
- 6. On February 22, 2021, Pike, OCA, and OSBA served their respective Rebuttal Testimony and Exhibits as described below.
- 7. On March 4, 2021, I&E, OCA, and OSBA served their respective Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibits as described below.
- 8. Following the service of Joint Petitioners Surrebuttal Testimony, negotiations took place among the parties seeking to achieve a full settlement of the proceeding.
- 9. On March 5, 2021, Pike informed Judge Long that the parties had reached a settlement in principle and were working out a few details to finalize the settlement terms. The parties also agreed to mutually waive cross examination in this matter. At that time the parties requested that they submit the joint petition for settlement with statements in support by the previously assigned deadline of April 9, 2021. As a result of the settlement in principle, Judge Long further suspended the litigation schedule and canceled the evidentiary hearings scheduled for March 9-12, 2021 by the cancellation notices issued on March 8, 2021.
- 10. In support of the Settlement, each Joint Petitioner will submit, as an appendix to the Joint Petition, individual Statements in Support of the Settlement. If Administrative Law Judge Long and the Commission approve the terms and conditions set forth in the Joint Petition

without modification, this matter will be deemed to be fully resolved and no hearings will be held in connection with the Pike's gas rate case.

11. In order to further support the Settlement, the Joint Petitioners hereby stipulate to the admission of the following into the evidentiary record:

## Pike County Light and Power Company Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Gas Rate Panel including Exhibits G-6, G-7 and G-8;
- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Accounting Panel including Exhibits G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, and G-5; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### Rebuttal Testimony

- A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1-R Rebuttal Testimony of Gas Rate Panel including Exhibit RGRP-1;
- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2-R Update/Rebuttal Testimony of Accounting Panel including Appendix A, Exhibit G-3 update, and Exhibit G-4 update; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3-R Rebuttal Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. I&E Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of John Zalesky including I&E Exhibit No. 1 (PROPRIETARY);
- B. I&E Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio including I&E Exhibit No. 2;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3;
- D. I&E Statement No. 4 Direct Testimony of Lara Lapinski including I&E Exhibit No. 4.

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. I&E Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of John Zalesky;
- B. I&E Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR

#### Office of Consumer Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. OCA Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Dante Mugrace in both PUBLIC and CONFIDENTIAL format and including Schedules DM-1 through DM-21;
- B. OCA Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Karl Pavlovic including Exhibits KRP-1 through KRP-11; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-1 through MFG-14.

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. OCA Statement No. 2-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OCA Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Dante Mugrace and including Schedules SR DM-1 through SR DM-21;
- B. OCA Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-8 Corrected and MFG-15 through MFG-19.

#### Office of Small Business Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### Direct Testimony

A. OSBA Statement No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-1 through IEc-3;

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. OSBA Statement No. 1-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-R1;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OSBA Statement No. 1-S Surrebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht.
- 12. Pursuant to Your Honor's order, the parties have included the witness verifications and a proposed order listing all of the previously identified testimony for admission into the record. The parties will file copies of their Testimonies and Exhibits with the Commission within 10 days of the entry of the proposed order. Copies of confidential and highly confidential materials will be filed under separate cover by each party sponsoring such materials.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, desiring to enter into this Joint Stipulation and intending to be bound hereby, the Joint Petitioners agree and stipulate to the following with respect to this proceeding:

A. That upon the issuance of the Proposed Order by Administrative Law Judge Mary Long in the above-captioned matter, the following Testimony and Exhibits shall be deemed to be made a part of the official evidentiary record of this proceeding and may be used for all proper and legal purposes in support of the Settlement and Joint Petition as if hearings had been conducted in this matter:

#### Pike County Light and Power Company Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### Direct Testimony

- A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Gas Rate Panel including Exhibits G-6, G-7 and G-8;
- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Accounting Panel including Exhibits G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, and G-5; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1-R - Rebuttal Testimony of Gas Rate Panel (Debbie L. Gajewski) including Exhibit

#### RGRP-1;

- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2-R Update/Rebuttal Testimony of Accounting Panel including Appendix A, Exhibit G-3 update, and Exhibit G-4 update; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3-R –Rebuttal Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. I&E Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of John Zalesky including I&E Exhibit No. 1 (PROPRIETARY);
- B. I&E Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio including I&E Exhibit No. 2;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3;
- D. I&E Statement No. 4 Direct Testimony of Lara Lapinski including I&E Exhibit No. 4.

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. I&E Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of John Zalesky;
- B. I&E Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR

#### Office of Consumer Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. OCA Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Dante Mugrace in both PUBLIC and CONFIDENTIAL format and including Schedules DM-1 through DM-21;
- B. OCA Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Karl Pavlovic including Exhibit KRP-1 through KRP-10; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-1 through MFG-14.

## Rebuttal Testimony

A. OCA Statement No. 2-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OCA Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Dante Mugrace and including Schedules SR DM-1 through SR DM-21;
- B. OCA Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-8 Corrected and MFG-15 through MFG-19.

#### Office of Small Business Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

A. OSBA Statement No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-1 through IEc-3;

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. OSBA Statement No. 1-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-R1;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OSBA Statement No. 1-S Surrebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht.
- B. By entering into this Joint Stipulation, no Joint Petitioner makes any precedential concession or admission as to the correctness or sufficiency of the law, facts, positions or assumptions upon which the other Joint Petitioners' testimony statements, exhibits or positions in this matter may be based. In addition, the Joint Petitioners agree that this Joint Stipulation may not be cited as precedent in any future proceeding, except to the extent required to implement and enforce the Joint Stipulation.

By their signatures below, the Joint Petitioners agree to the terms of this Joint Stipulation and represent that they are authorized to execute this Joint Stipulation on behalf of their respective clients/offices.

## Respectfully submitted,

	(Dated) _March 12, 2021_
Carrie B. Wright, Esquire Erika L. McLain, Esquire Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 carwright@pa.gov ermclain@pa.gov	(Dated) <u>March 12, 2021</u>
Aaron J. Beatty, Esquire Santo G. Spataro, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 abeatty@paoca.org sspataro@paoca.org	(Dated)

By their signatures below, the Joint Petitioners agree to the terms of this Joint Stipulation and represent that they are authorized to execute this Joint Stipulation on behalf of their respective clients/offices.

## Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Thomas J. Sniscak Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq., I.D. #33891 Whitney E. Snyder, Esq., I.D. #316625 Kevin J. McKeon, Esq., I.D. # 30428 Bryce R. Beard, Esq., I.D. #325837 Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 100 North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717-236-1300 tjsniscak@hmslegal.com wesnyder@hmslegal.com kjmckeon@hmslegal.com brbeard@hmslegal.com	(Dated) March 12, 2021
Counsel for	
Pike County Light and Power Company	
Carrie B. Wright, Esquire Erika L. McLain, Esquire Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 carwright@pa.gov ermclain@pa.gov	(Dated)
/s/ Santo G. Spataro Aaron J. Beatty, Esquire Santo G. Spataro, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 abeatty@paoca.org sspataro@paoca.org	(Dated)March 12, 2021

/8/	Sharon	$\mathbf{E}$	Wehh
10/	Sharon	Ŀ.	** CUU

(Dated) March 12, 2021

Sharon Webb, Esquire
Office of Small Business Advocate
555 Walnut Street
1st Floor Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
swebb@pa.gov

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al.

:

v. : R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company - Gas

# ORDER GRANTING JOINT STIPULATION FOR ADMISSION OF TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS INTO THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD

On March 12, 2021, Pike County Light & Power Company ("Pike" or "Company"); the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement ("I&E"); the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"); and the Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA") (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Stipulating Parties"), filed a Joint Stipulation for Admission of Testimony and Exhibits into the Evidentiary Record in the above captioned proceeding. Each of the Stipulating Parties stipulated to the authenticity of the filings and exhibits listed in the Joint Stipulation and requested that they be admitted into the record of this proceeding on the terms and conditions set forth in the Stipulation. The Stipulating Parties also included verifications by each witness offering testimony in this proceeding. The Stipulating Parties indicated that certain filings contain information marked as "Confidential" and "Highly Confidential" and will be filed under separate cover by each party sponsoring such materials. As this request is reasonable, it will be granted.

#### THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the March 12, 2021 Joint Stipulation and the Testimony and Exhibits listed therein and below, along with the verifications, are admitted into the record of this proceeding on the terms and conditions set forth in the Joint Stipulation:

#### Pike County Light and Power Company Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Gas Rate Panel including Exhibits G-6, G-7 and G-8;

- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Accounting Panel including Exhibits G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, and G-5; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### **Rebuttal Testimony**

- A. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1-R Rebuttal Testimony of Gas Rate Panel including Exhibit RGRP-1;
- B. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2-R Update/Rebuttal Testimony of Accounting Panel including Appendix A, Exhibit G-3 update, and Exhibit G-4 update; and
- C. Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3-R Rebuttal Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

#### Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

- A. I&E Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of John Zalesky including I&E Exhibit No. 1 (PROPRIETARY);
- B. I&E Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio including I&E Exhibit No. 2;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3;
- D. I&E Statement No. 4 Direct Testimony of Lara Lapinski including I&E Exhibit No. 4.

## Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. I&E Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of John Zalesky;
- B. I&E Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Anthony Spadaccio;
- C. I&E Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Esyan Sakaya including I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR

#### Office of Consumer Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### **Direct Testimony**

A. OCA Statement No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Dante Mugrace in both PUBLIC and CONFIDENTIAL format and including Schedules DM-1 through DM-21;

- B. OCA Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Karl Pavlovic including Exhibits KRP-1 through KRP-11; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-1 through MFG-14.

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. OCA Statement No. 2-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OCA Statement No. 1-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Dante Mugrace and including Schedules SR DM-1 through SR DM-21;
- B. OCA Statement No. 2-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Karl Pavlovic; and
- C. OCA Statement No. 3-SR Surrebuttal Testimony of Marlon Griffing including Exhibits MFG-8 Corrected and MFG-15 through MFG-19.

#### Office of Small Business Advocate Testimony and Exhibits (Gas):

#### <u>Direct Testimony</u>

A. OSBA Statement No. 1 - Direct Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-1 through IEc-3;

#### Rebuttal Testimony

A. OSBA Statement No. 1-R – Rebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht including Exhibit IEc-R1;

#### Surrebuttal Testimony

- A. OSBA Statement No. 1-S Surrebuttal Testimony of Robert Knecht.
- 2. That copies of the testimony and exhibits identified above be filed with the Secretary's Bureau of the Commission with copies sent to myself and assistants previously identified within 10-days of the entry of this order.
- 3. That all filings designated as "Confidential" and "Highly Confidential" be filed separately and placed in non-public folders by the Secretary's Bureau of the Commission.

Date:	
	Mary Long
	Administrative Law Judge

# Pike County Light and Power Company Testimony Verifications R-2020-3022134

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:	
	:	
v.	:	Docket No. R-2020-3022134
	:	
Pike County Light and Power Company	:	
(Gas)	:	

# TESTIMONY VERIFICATION OF DEBBIE L. GAJEWSKI

I, Debbie L. Gajewski, hereby certify that I am the Management Consultant of the Management Applications Consulting, Inc. and that, in such capacity, I have been retained by Pike County Light and Power Company ("PCLP") as an expert witness in the above-captioned matter for the purposes of providing testimony on PCLP's behalf.

I hereby verify that I have provided the following written Testimony for admission into the record and that these documents were prepared by me and under my supervision:

- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Gas Rate Panel (Debbie L. Gajewski) including Exhibits G-6, G-7 and G-8; and,
- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1-R Rebuttal Testimony of Gas Rate Panel (Debbie L. Gajewski) including Exhibit RGRP-1.

I certify that the facts set forth in the testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that if I were asked the questions contained therein today that my answers would remain the same. I understand that the statements made in my testimony are subject to the penalties at 18 Pa C.S. § 4909 related to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3-11-21	- Am L Majurti
	Debbie L. Gajewski, 🔍
**	Management Consultant

Management Applications Consulting, Inc.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

V.

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

(Gas)

## **TESTIMONY VERIFICATION** OF RICHARD A. KANE

I, Richard A. Kane, hereby certify that I am the Rate Case Consultant for Corning Natural Gas Corporation and that, in such capacity, I have been retained by Pike County Light and Power Company ("PCLP") as an expert witness in the above-captioned matter for the purposes of providing testimony on PCLP's behalf.

I hereby verify that I have provided the following written Testimony for admission into the record and that these documents were prepared by me and under my supervision:

- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Accounting Panel (Richard A. Kane) including Exhibits G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, and G-5; and.
- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2-R Update/Rebuttal Testimony of Accounting Panel (Richard A. Kane) including Appendix A, Exhibit G-3 update, and Exhibit G-4 update.

I certify that the facts set forth in the testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that if I were asked the questions contained therein today that my answers would remain the same. I understand that the statements made in my testimony are subject to the penalties at 18 Pa C.S. § 4909 related to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: March 10, 2021

Richard A. Kane. Rate Case Consultant

Pennsylvania	Public	Utility	Commission	
1 Cillisy i vailla	1 dollo	Cully	Commission	

v. :

Docket No. R-2020-30221334

Pike County Light and Power Company

(Gas)

# TESTIMONY VERIFICATION OF CHARLES LENNS

I, Charles Lenns, hereby certify that I am the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Corning Natural Gas Corporation and that, in such capacity, I am an expert witness in the above-captioned matter for the purposes of providing testimony on Pike County Light and Power Company ("PCLP") behalf.

I hereby verify that I have provided the following written Testimony for admission into the record and that these documents were prepared by me and under my supervision:

- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2 Direct Testimony of Accounting Panel (Chuck Lenns) including Exhibits G-1, G-2, G-3, G-4, and G-5; and,
- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 2-R Update/Rebuttal Testimony of Accounting Panel (Chuck Lenns) including Appendix A, Exhibit G-3 update, and Exhibit G-4 update.

I certify that the facts set forth in the testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that if I were asked the questions contained therein today that my answers would remain the same. I understand that the statements made in my testimony are subject to the penalties at 18 Pa C.S. § 4909 related to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: March 11, 2021

Charles Lenns

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Corning Natural Gas Corporation

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company (Gas)

# TESTIMONY VERIFICATION OF PAUL M. NORMAND

I, Paul M. Normand, hereby certify that I am the Management Consultant and President of the Management Applications Consulting, Inc. and that, in such capacity, I have been retained by Pike County Light and Power Company ("PCLP") as an expert witness in the above-captioned matter for the purposes of providing testimony on PCLP's behalf.

I hereby verify that I have provided the following written Testimony for admission into the record and that these documents were prepared by me and under my supervision:

- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1 Direct Testimony of Gas Rate Panel (Paul M. Normand) including Exhibits G-6, G-7 and G-8; and,
- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 1-R Rebuttal Testimony of Gas Rate Panel (Paul M. Normand) including Exhibit RGRP-1.

I certify that the facts set forth in the testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that if I were asked the questions contained therein today that my answers would remain the same. I understand that the statements made in my testimony are subject to the penalties at 18 Pa C.S. § 4909 related to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date

3/10/2021

-Paul M. Normand.

Management Consultant and President Management Applications Consulting, Inc.

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission :

:

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

(Gas)

v.

# TESTIMONY VERIFICATION OF STEVEN L. GRANDINALI

I, Steven L. Grandinali, hereby certify that I am the General Manager of Pike County Light & Power Company and that, in such capacity, I am a witness for Pike County Light and Power Company ("PCLP") in the above-captioned matter for the purposes of providing testimony on PCLP's behalf.

I hereby verify that I have provided the following written Testimony for admission into the record and that these documents were prepared by me and under my supervision:

- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3 Direct Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali; and,
- Pike County Light & Power Company Statement No. 3-R –Rebuttal Testimony of Steven L. Grandinali.

I certify that the facts set forth in the testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that if I were asked the questions contained therein today that my answers would remain the same. I understand that the statements made in my testimony are subject to the penalties at 18 Pa C.S. § 4909 related to the unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date:  $\frac{3 - 10 - 21}{2}$ 

Steven L. Grandinali

General Manager

Pike County Light & Power Company

# The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Testimony Verifications R-2020-3022134

:		
: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Docket No:	R-2020-3022134
:		
	: :	: Docket No:

## VERIFICATION OF JOHN ZALESKY

I, John Zalesky, on behalf of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby verify that I&E Statement No. 1, I&E Exhibit No. 1 (Proprietary), I&E Exhibit No. 1 (Non-Proprietary) and I&E Statement No. 1-SR were prepared by me or under my direct supervision and control.

Furthermore, the facts contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and I expect to be able to prove the same if called to the stand at any evidentiary hearing held in this matter.

This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Signed in Marysville, Pennsylvania, this 8th day of March 2021.

John Zalesky
John Zalesky

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	:		
v.	: : :	Docket No:	R-2020-3022134
Pike County Light & Power Company (Gas)	:		
VERIFICATION OF	ANTHO	ONY SPADACC	Ю

I, **Anthony Spadaccio**, on behalf of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby verify that **I&E Statement No. 2, I&E Exhibit No. 2** and **I&E Statement No. 2-SR** were prepared by me or under my direct supervision and control.

Furthermore, the facts contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and I expect to be able to prove the same if called to the stand at any evidentiary hearing held in this matter.

This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Signed in Camp Hill, Pennsylvania, this 8th day of March 2021.

/s/ Anthony Spadaccio Anthony Spadaccio

Pennsylvania Public Utility Cor	nmission	:		
v.		: :	Docket No:	R-2020-3022134
Pike County Light & Power Co	mpany (Gas)	: :		
VER	RIFICATION OF	ESYAN A	A. SAKAYA	
I, Esyan A. Sakaya, on hereby verify that I&E Statem and I&E Exhibit No. 3-SR we control.	ent No. 3, I&E Ex	xhibit No.	3, I&E State	ment No. 3-SR
Furthermore, the facts co knowledge, information and be stand at any evidentiary hearing	lief and I expect to	be able to		
This Verification is mad unsworn falsification to authori		nalties of 1	8 Pa. C.S. § 4	1904 relating to
Signed in Philadelphia, l	Pennsylvania, this	8th day of	March 2021.	
			<u>Esyan A</u> Esyan A. S	<u>. Sakaya</u> akaya

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No:

R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light. & Power Company (Gas)

#### **VERIFICATION OF LARA LAPINSKI**

I, Lara Lapinski, on behalf of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby verify that I&E Statement No. 4 and I&E Exhibit No. 4 were prepared by me or under my direct supervision and control.

Furthermore, the facts contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and I expect to be able to prove the same if called to the stand at any evidentiary hearing held in this matter.

This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Signed in Benton, Pennsylvania, this 8th day of March 2021.

ara Lapinski

# The Office of Consumer Advocate Testimony Verifications R-2020-3022134

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### VERIFICATION

I, Dante Mugrace, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Direct Testimony, OCA Statement 1, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED:

February 2, 2021

Signature:

Dante Mugrace

Dante Mugrace

\*303194

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates

90 Moonlight Court Toms River, NJ 08753

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### VERIFICATION

I, Dante Mugrace, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Direct Testimony, OCA Statement 1, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED:

February 2, 2021

Signature:

Dante Mugrace

Dante Mugrace

\*303194

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates

90 Moonlight Court Toms River, NJ 08753

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

v.

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

.

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Karl R. Pavlovic, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Direct Testimony, OCA Statement 2, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: \*303193

February 2, 2021

Signature:

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates, LLC.

22 Brookes Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### VERIFICATION

I, Marlon F. Griffing, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Direct Testimony, OCA Statement 3, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: \*303195

February 2, 2021

Signature:

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates, LLC.

22 Brookes Avenue

Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Karl R. Pavlovic, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Rebuttal Testimony, OCA Statement 2-R, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: \*304253

February 22, 2021

Signature:

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates, LLC.

22 Brookes Avenue

Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

. :

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

•

#### VERIFICATION

I, Dante Mugrace, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Surrebuttal Testimony, OCA Statement 1-SR, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: March 4, 2021

\*304506

Signature:

Dante Mugrace

Dante Mugrace

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates

90 Moonlight Court Toms River, NJ 08753

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### VERIFICATION

I, Karl R. Pavlovic, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Surrebuttal Testimony, OCA Statement 2-SR, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: March 4, 2021

\*304505

Signature:

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates, LLC.

22 Brookes Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

Pike County Light and Power Company

-- Gas

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Marlon F. Griffing, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Surrebuttal Testimony, OCA Statement 3-SR, are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

DATED: March 4, 2021

\*304507

Signature:

Consultant Address: PCMG and Associates, LLC.

22 Brookes Avenue

Gaithersburg, MD 20877

# The Office of Small Business Advocate Testimony Verifications R-2020-3022134

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION

v. : Docket No. R-2020-3022134

:

PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER : COMPANY (Gas Division) :

:

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Robert D. Knecht, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Direct Testimony labelled OSBA Statement No. 1 and associated Exhibits IEc-1 through IEc-3 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 19 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: February 2, 2021

Robert D. Knecht

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION

.

v. : Docket No. R-2020-3022134

:

PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER
COMPANY (Gas Division)

.

#### **VERIFICATION**

I, Robert D. Knecht, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Rebuttal Testimony labelled OSBA Statement No. 1-R and associated Exhibit IEc-R1 are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 19 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: February 22, 2021

Robert D. Knecht

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Docket No. R-2020-3022134

PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY (Gas Division)

v.

**VERIFICATION** 

I, Robert D. Knecht, hereby state that the facts set forth in my Surrebuttal Testimony labelled OSBA Statement No. 1-S are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 19 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: March 4, 2021

Robert D. Knecht